900856066

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI239289

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Stifel Bank		05/13/2024	Chartered Bank: MISSOURI

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	ZeroFox, Inc.
Street Address:	1834 S. Charles St.
City:	Baltimore
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21230
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type Number		Word Mark		
Registration Number:	5810291			
Registration Number:	5993602	TAKEDOWN-AS-A-SERVICE		
Registration Number:	4559694	ZEROFOX		
Registration Number:	5817051	ZEROFOX		
Registration Number:	5817052	ZEROFOX		
Registration Number:	2292671	CYVEILLANCE		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2028037953

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028887885

docket@markerylaw.com,jackiepatt@markerylaw.com Email:

Jacqueline L. Patt **Correspondent Name:** P.O. Box 84150 **Address Line 1:**

Address Line 4: Gaithersburg, MARYLAND 20883-4150

NAME OF SUBMITTER: TARA TOTH SIGNATURE: TARA TOTH **DATE SIGNED:** 05/17/2024

Total Attachments: 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 008433 FRAME: 0968

900856066

source=Security Release-Stifel to Zerofox, Inc.#page1.tif source=Security Release-Stifel to Zerofox, Inc.#page2.tif source=Security Release-Stifel to Zerofox, Inc.#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008433 FRAME: 0969

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT TERMINATION

WHEREAS, **ZEROFOX**, **INC.**, a Delaware corporation located at 1834 S. Charles St., Baltimore, MD 21230 (the "Grantor"), and Stifel Bank, a Missouri state chartered bank, located at 787 Seventh Avenue, 11th Floor, New York, New York 10019 and/or 8000 Maryland Avenue, Suite 100, Clayton, MI 63105 (the "Secured Party"), entered into a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of January 7, 2021 which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (i) on February 2, 2021 at Reel 7177 and Frame 0865 for trademarks and (ii) on January 28, 2021 at Reel 055066 and Frame 0916 for patents (together, the "First Agreement"), and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of June 7, 2023 which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 16, 2023 at Reel 063976 and Frame 0113 for patents (the "Second Agreement") (together, the "Agreements") and that by its terms granted Secured Party a security interest in certain intellectual property including intellectual property listed in Exhibits A, B, and C to this agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has caused to be paid and satisfied in full the obligations for which the security interest in the Agreements was granted.

NOW THEREFORE the Secured Party hereby releases all security interests granted in the Agreements, including without limitation all right, title, and interest in, to, and under Grantor's intellectual property collateral, including but not limited to all proceeds thereof, the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in Exhibits A, B and C attached hereto. The Secured Party further agrees, for itself, its successors and assigns, to execute such further documents and to perform such further lawful acts as may reasonably be requested by the Grantor, to effectuate this termination.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Secured Party hereto by the signature below of its duly authorized representatives agrees to be bound by the provisions of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement Termination as of the date of execution, this 13th day of May, 2024.

Stifel Bank

Name: James C. Binz

Title: Executive Vice President

TRADEMARK REEL: 008433 FRAME: 0970

Exhibit B TRADEMARKS

U.S. Trademarks

<u>Trademark</u>	International Class(es)	<u>U.S. Serial</u> <u>Number</u>	Filing Date	U.S. Reg. Number	Registration Date
Design Only (S)	35, 41, 42, 45	87912061	08-MAY-2018	5810291	23-JUL-2019
TAKEDOWN-AS- A-SERVICE	35, 41, 42, 45	88070747	08-AUG-2018	5993602	25-FEB-2020
ZEROFOX	42	86110027	04-NOV-2013	4559694	01-JUL-2014
ZEROFOX	35, 41, 42, 45	87912007	08-MAY-2018	5817051	30-JUL-2019
ZEROFOX ZEROFOX	35, 41, 42, 45	87912036	08-MAY-2018	5817052	30-JUL-2019
CYVEILLANCE	42	75559442	23-SEP-1998	2292671	16-NOV-1999
CYVEILLANCE EYE					Not registered.
Vigilante [1]	42	90189097	17-Sept-2020	6542916	02-NOV-2021
VIGILANTE Logo (Color) [1]	42	88691193	13-NOV-2019	6420807	13-JUL-2021
VIGILANTEATI PRODIGY [1]	41	87510898	29-MAY-2017	5395231	2-JUNE-2018

With respect to all trademarks marked originally in the name VigilanteATI, Inc., such entity was dissolved in September 2023 and by operation of law all assets, including the trademarks set forth herein, were transferred to, and are legally owned by, its parent entity, ZeroFox, Inc.

Foreign Trademarks

Country	<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Class(es)</u>	<u>U.S. Serial</u> <u>Number</u>	Filing Date	U.S. Reg. Number	Registration Date
Chile	Design Only	42	1219208	26-AUG-2016	1232937	5-JAN-2017
Chile	ZEROFOX	42	1219213	26-AUG-2016	1242171 RADEMARK	31-MAR-2017

REEL: 008433 FRAME: 0971

European Union	Design Only	41, 42, 45	17897874	10-MAY-2018	17897874	11-OCT-2018
European Union	ZEROFOX	41, 42, 45	17897872	10-MAY-2018	17897872	11-OCT-2018
European Union	ZEROFOX EROFOX	41, 42, 45	17897873	10-MAY-2018	17897873	11-OCT-2018
United Kingdom	ZEROFOX	41, 42, 45	3325689	19-JUL-2018	3325689	12-OCT-2018
United Kingdom	ZEROFOX	41, 42, 45	UK00917897872	10-MAY-2018	UK00917897872	11-OCT-2018
United Kingdom	ZEROFOX ZEROFOX	41, 42, 45	UK00917897873	10-MAY-2018	UK00917897873	11-OCT-2018
United Kingdom	Design Only	41, 42, 45	UK00917897874	10-MAY-2018	UK00917897874	11-OCT-2018
European Union	CYVEILLANCE	9,42	001328616	9/15/99	001328618	12/11/00
United Kingdom	CYVEILLANCE	9,42	UK00901328616	9/15/99	UK00901328616	12/11/00

RECORDED: 05/17/2024

TRADEMARK REEL: 008433 FRAME: 0972